a) Re-assessed its position in relation to the control over GACI and concluded that GACI meets the

definition of a joint venture and accordingly should be deconsolidated and accounted for under the
equity method of accounting;

b) Reclassified impairment of non-financial assets relating to the year 2021 amounting to SR 160.0
million, from "Other expenses, net" to a separate line item in the consolidated statement of profit or
loss, for a representative presentation of the Group's operating profit;

c) Reclassified shipping and handling costs amounting to Saudi Riyals 222.6 million from “Selling and

distribution expenses” to “Revenue” in the consolidated statement of profit or loss based on the
incoterms of the underlying transactions; and

d) Reclassified provision for precious metals, previously included under “Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities”, separately as “Provision for precious metals” in the statement of financial position.

As a result of the above, management has restated the comparative 2021 financial statements as
follows:

i) Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

 Note Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated
Property, plant and equipment  a  12,218,031   (35,096)  12,182,935

Right-of-use assets a  120,128   (169)  119,959

Intangible assets a  606,185   (36)  606,149

Investments in equity accounted investees a  3,963,423   27,171   3,990,594
Long term prepaid employees' benefits a  728,614   (1,978)  726,636

Total non-current assets   18,558,520   (10,107)  18,548,413
Inventories a  1,145,427   (4,584)  1,140,843

Prepayments and other current assets a  227,367   (295)  227,072
Cash and cash equivalents a  2,690,390   (24,286)  2,666,104

Total current assets   5,945,822   (29,165)  5,916,657
Total assets   24,504,342   (39,272)  24,465,070
Non-controlling interests a  1,110,469   26,460   1,136,929
Total equity   15,695,618   26,460   15,722,078
Long-term advances from

non-controlling interests a  54,802   (54,802)  -

Lease liabilities a  154,157   (169)  153,988
Employees' benefits a  574,097   (401)  573,696

Decommissioning liability a  133,408   (1,187)  132,221

Total non-current liabilities   5,872,523   (56,559)  5,815,964
Current portion of lease liabilities a  10,744   (5)  10,739
Trade payables a  312,333   (8)  312,325

Accrued expenses and
other current liabilities a  1,387,741   (448,796)  938,945

Provision for precious metals d - 440,283 440,283
Zakat and income tax payable a  562,877   (647)  562,230

Total current liabilities   2,936,201   (9,173)  2,927,028
Total liabilities   8,808,724   (65,732)  8,742,992
Total equity and liabilities   24,504,342   (39,272)  24,465,070

Sahara International Petrochemical Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022
Expressed in Saudi Riyals in thousands unless otherwise stated

74

38. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

ii) Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2021

The Group has not separately presented consolidated financial position as at 1 January 2021 in the
consolidated statement of financial position as the overall impact of the adjustments (except item d) to
the primary statement as of 1 January 2021 was not deemed material.

Adjustment d) on the other hand resulted in a decrease in accrued expenses and other current liabilities
and increase in provision for precious metals by SR 234.5 million on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2021.

iii) Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021

 Note
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated
 Revenue   a, c  9,981,729   (295,035)  9,686,694

 Cost of revenues  a  (4,401,927)  57,588   (4,344,339)

 Gross profit   5,579,802   (237,447)  5,342,355
 Selling and distribution expenses  c  (452,491)  222,617   (229,874)

 General and administrative expenses  a  (662,982)  11,932   (651,050)

 Impairment of non-financial assets  b  -   (160,000)  (160,000)

 Operating profit   4,464,329   (162,898)  4,301,431
 Share of profit from

equity accounted investees  a  530,802   (51,046)  479,756

 Finance income  a  29,647   (15)  29,632

 Finance cost  a  (318,807)  3,876   (314,931)

 Other income/(expenses)  a, b  (298,232)  259,803   (38,429)

 Profit before zakat and income tax   4,407,739   49,720   4,457,459
 Zakat   a  (349,883)  662   (349,221)

 Profit for the year   3,958,015   50,382   4,008,397
 Attributable to non-controlling
   interests   366,171   50,382   416,553

Diluted earnings per share 32 4.94 (0.04) 4.90

iv) Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021

 Note
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 Total other comprehensive income
for the year  a  53,175   (555)  52,620

 Total comprehensive income
for the year   4,011,190   49,827   4,061,017

 Attributable to non-controlling
   interests   367,442   49,827   417,269

v) Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021

The impact of the adjustments on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2021 was not material.